
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
To: Councillors Runciman (Chair), Craghill, Cannon and 

K Myers 
 
Dr Nigel Wells (Vice-Chair) Chair, NHS Vale of York 
      Clinical Commissioning 
      Group (CCG) 
Sharon Stoltz   Director of Public Health, 
      City of York Council  
      (CYC) 
Martin Farran   Corporate Director,  
      Health, Housing & Adult 
      Social Care, CYC 
Jon Stonehouse   Corporate Director,  
      Children, Education &  
      Communities, CYC 
Lisa Winward   Deputy Chief Constable, 
      North Yorkshire Police 
Sarah Armstrong   Chief Executive, York  
      CVS 
Siân Balsom   Manager, Healthwatch 
      York 
Gillian Laurence   Head of Clinical Strategy 
      (North Yorkshire & the  
      Humber), NHS England 
Colin Martin   Chief Executive, Tees, 
      Esk & Wear Valleys NHS 
      Foundation Trust 
Patrick Crowley   Chief Executive, York  
      Hospital NHS Foundation 
      Trust 
Dr Kevin Smith   Executive Director for  
      Primary Care and  
      Population Health, NHS 
      Vale of York CCG 
Mike Padgham   Chair, Independent Care 
      Group  



 

 
 

Date: Wednesday, 11 July 2018 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Board Members are asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.  
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board held on 9 May 2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is at 5.00 pm on Tuesday 10 July 2018. 
 
To register please contact the Democracy
[...]
 the joint health and wellbeing strategy 2017-2022 and 
is attached at Annex A to this report. 

6. Progress on the Starting & Growing Well 
Theme of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2017-2022   

(Pages 37 - 64) 

 This report asks the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) to note 
the update on progress made against delivery of the starting and 
growing well theme of the joint health and wellbeing strategy 
2017-2022. 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

7. Student Health & Wellbeing:  Progress 
Report on Student Health Needs 
Assessment Outcomes   

(Pages 65 - 76) 

 This report provides an update on progress made by the Student 
Health and Wellbeing Network in response to the findings from 
the Student Health Needs Assessment, and future work required. 
 

 OTHER BUSINESS 
 

8. Health Protection Assurance   (Pages 77 - 86) 
 This report provides an update on health protection 

responsibilities within City of York Council and builds on the 
report from November 2016. Health and Wellbeing Boards are 
required to be informed and assured that the health protection 
arrangements meet the needs of the local population.  

 
9. Better Care Fund Update   (Pages 87 - 112) 
 This report provides an update on the Better Care Fund (BCF), 

including the current position of planning requirements and 
assurance processes for the 2017-19 period. 
 

10. Update on Progress of the York Health 
and Care Place Based improvement 
Partnership (PBIP)   

(Pages 113 - 124) 

 This report provides an update on the progress of the PBIP,  
established as part of York’s response to the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) Local Sys
[...]
e specific pieces of work – 
acknowledging that operational management needs to be given 
the freedom to manage. 

 Be focused on the delivery of specific health and wellbeing 
services – the Board will concentrate on the “big picture”. 

 Scrutinise the detailed performance of services or working groups 
– respecting the distinct role of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  

 Take responsibility for the outputs and outcomes of specific 
services – these are best monitored at the level of the specific 
organisations responsible for them. 

 Be the main vehicle for patient voice – this will be the responsibility 
of Health Watch. The Board will however regularly listen to and 
respect the views of residents, both individuals and communities. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 9 May 2018 

Present Councillors Runciman (Chair) [items 1 - 5], 
Cannon, Craghill and K Myers [items 1 - 6]   
 
Dr Nigel Wells (Chair, NHS Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group) 
 
Sharon Stoltz (Director of Public Health, City 
of York Council) 
 
Martin Farran (Corporate Director of Health, 
Housing and Adult Social Care, City of York 
Council) 
 
Jon Stonehouse (Corporate Director of 
Children, Education and Communities, City of 
York Council) 
 
Lisa Winward (Deputy Chief Constable, North 
Yorkshire Police) 
 
Sarah Armstrong (Chief Executive, York 
CVS) 
 
Gillian Laurence (Head of Clinical Strategy, 
NHS England: North Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 
 
Mike Padgham (Chair, Independent Care 
Group) 
 
John Clark (Chair, Healthwatch York) - 
Substitute for Siân Balsom 
 
Brian Coupe (Head of Service, Mental Health 
Services for Older People: York and Selby; 
Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation 
Trust) - Substitute for Colin Martin 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2

http://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=9203
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=3150


Phil Mettam (Accountable Officer, NHS Vale 
of York Clinical Commissioning Group) - 
Substitute for Dr Kevin Smith 
 

Apologies Dr Kevin Smith (Executive Director for 
Primary Care and Population Health, NHS 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group) 
 
Colin Martin (Chief Executive, Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust) 
 
Siân Balsom (Manager, Healthwatch York)  
 
 

 

135. Chairing the Meeting  

Due to Chair’s external commitment in relation to her portfolio of 

responsibilities, it was  

 

Resolved: That Martin Farran, Corporate Director of 

Health, Housing and Adult Social Care, 

be elected to chair the meeting after the 

departure of the appointed Chair.  

 

 

136. Declarations of Interest  

Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 

or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 

interests, that they had in relation to the business on the 

agenda. 

 

No additional interests were declared. 

 

 

137. Minutes  

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board held on 7 

March 2018 be approved and signed by 

the Chair as a correct record. 

 

Page 4



138. Public Participation  

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 

the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 

general issues within the remit of the Board. 

 

Rita Sanderson, York Racial Equality Network’s (YREN) 

Director, welcomed the new Mental Health Strategy for York, 

highlighting that more work needed to be done to include the 

Black and Minority Ethnic (BME) residents’ issues in its scope. 

She emphasised her willingness to share the YREN research on 

current state of mental health and wellbeing within the local 

BME community in order to contribute further to the strategy. 

 

In view of the submission made by Ms Sanderson, the Chair 

requested that the Corporate Director of Health, Housing and 

Adult Social Care included her in re
[...]
and 
is working on a number of topics, including childhood obesity. The 
Board may wish to request that the Healthy Weight Steering Group 
take responsibility for further developing proposals on how to 
reduce childhood obesity, with a focus on behavioural change 
rather than treatment led interventions. 

24. Additionally this would be a good opportunity to trial the Health in 
All Policies2 approach in a multi-agency setting across a complex 
agenda. 

Strategic/Operational Plans 
 

25. This report relates directly to the starting and growing well theme of 
the joint health and wellbeing strategy 2017-2022. 

 Implications 

26. Dependent on the interventions chosen there may be financial 
implications for one or more of the agencies represented at the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 

27. The difference in life expectancy between the most and least 
deprived wards across the city is now 9.1 years lower for men and 
5.5 years lower for women in the most deprived areas of York than 
in the least deprived areas. By intervening at an early age and 
supporting children and young people to make healthy lifestyle 
choices this report seeks to narrow that gap. 

 Risk Management 

28. There is a risk that childhood obesity will stay the same or rise if 
interventions are not in place to support children and young people 
to make healthy lifestyle choices. 

 Recommendations 

29. Health and Wellbeing are recommended : 

                                            
2 An approach to public policies across sectors that systematically takes into account the health 
implications of decisions, seeks synergies, and avoids harmful health impacts in order to improve 
population health and health equity 

Page 21



 

 To agree the direction they wish to take for reducing obesity in 
children and what action they would like to see take place; 

 To consider whether they wish the existing Healthy Weight 
Steering Group to develop a proposal for how best to develop 
community interve
[...]
eld 18.60% 16.90% 16.60% 

Wheldrake 3.50% 3.50% 3.00% 

 
 

York’s response to childhood poverty  
 
The York Childhood Poverty Strategy8 2011-2020 estimates that nearly 44,000 
children in York live in poverty and has the ambition to take 1000 children out of 
poverty by the end of the strategy. The strategy has the following priorities; the gap 
in education outcomes for young people, the skills necessary for adult life including 
employment skills, access to the right financial support,  financially inclusive, to look 
at fuel poverty, leisure facilities, transport, and youth homeless. 
 
The Local Area Coordination team support individuals and families in York. This may 
include supporting families in financial difficulty as a result of poverty. Where families 
are identified as having additional needs, the Healthy Child Service will provide 
appropriate support to families to ensure that their children have through reducing 
health inequalities to give them the best start in life. 

                                            
8 http://www.yor-ok.org.uk/workforce2014/Child%20Poverty/poverty-strategy.htm  

Page 34

http://www.yor-ok.org.uk/workforce2014/Child%20Poverty/poverty-strategy.htm


ANNEX A 

Produced by City of York Council Business Intelligence Hub Page 13 of 13 
 

 
Fuel Poverty: Fuel poverty occurs when households with low incomes live in houses 
that are expensive to heat, and people are not able to sufficiently heat their homes 
without putting themselves in poverty. In York, households who have low incomes in 
houses with poor energy ratings are eligible for either 100% or 75% grant funding to 
improve the insulation on their homes. Additional consideration is given to 
households with children in houses with moderate energy ratings. 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 11 July 2018 
 
Report of the (Corporate Director of Children’s Services, Education and 
Communities (Starting
[...]
bility to respond to the 
Student Health Needs Assessment to the Student Health and 
Wellbeing Network 

 Approve receipt of an annual progress update in 1 year 

Reason: The HWBB need oversight and assurance of the work 
that is being done on its behalf in relation to student health and 
wellbeing 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Emily Taylor 
Operations Manager 
Higher York 
01904 876039 
 
Nick Sinclair 
Public Health Specialist 
Practitioner Advanced 
Public Health 
City of York Council 
01904 554353 
 

Sharon Stoltz 
Director of Public Health for City of York 

 

 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 02.07.2018 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Page 70



Wards Affected:  List wards affected or tick box to  All   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
Student Health Needs Assessment 2017 
 
Annexes 
Annex A - Student Health – action plan plus evidence framework 

 

 

Page 71

http://www.healthyork.org/media/47330/student-health-needs-assessment-full-report.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 

Developed by the Student Health & Wellbeing Network – 26 September 2017 
 
U:\Student Recruitment and Marketing\Higher York\5 - Student Health & Wellbeing\SHNA Action Plan - 27.9.17.docx 

Student Health – action plan plus evidence framework 

 

Challenge 3 key priorities How demonstrate achieved? (Suggested) 

Measures should be determined by 

individual institutions.  

Action undertaken by your organisation 

Please state which:  _______________ 

Mental health Ensure students are able to access 

wellbeing support on key topics 

(including both mental health and 

wellbeing directly, plus wider 

determinants) in appropriate formats, 

particularly at significant times of the 

academic year 

Measures to include: 

- Attendance & access 

- Engagement 

- Impact on services 

 

Ensure students have access to 

appropriate level of me
[...]
ote the assurance of health protection 
arrangements for the local population. 

Analysis 
 

13. This report forms part of the governance arrangements to provide 
the Health and Wellbeing Board with assurance that the health 
protection responsibilities are assured and good outcomes are 
maintained and poor performance is addressed.  

Strategic/Operational Plans 
 

14. The report directly relates to the Council Plan 2015-19 priorities: 

 ‘A prosperous city for all’ 

 ‘A focus on frontline services’  
 

Page 82



 

 Specialist Implications 

15. There are no specialist implications from this report. 

 Risk Management 

16. There are no risks from this report. 

 Recommendations 

17. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

 Receive the report and note the content 
 

 The previous report recommended the establishment of a local 
Health Protection Committee to support a multi-agency 
approach to addressing health protection issues for the City of 
York to be led by the Director of Public Health.  Some progress 
has been made on establishing this and the inaugural meeting 
will take place later this year. 

 
Reason: To assure the Health and Wellbeing Board that health 
protection measures are in place 

  
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Philippa Press 
Public Health Specialist 
Practitioner Advanced 
Philippa.press@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

Sharon Stoltz 
Director of Public Health 
City of York Council 
Sharon.stoltz@york.gov.uk 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 28/06/2018 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Not applicable 

Wards Affected:  All   

 
Annexes 
Annex 1 – System responsibilities for health protection 

Page 83

mailto:Philippa.press@york.gov.uk
mailto:Sharon.stoltz@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Health Protection Assurance 

 
July 2018. 

 
 
Annex 1 
 

System Responsibilities for Health Protection 

The Secretary of State for Health has the overarching duty to protec
[...]
 and care 
services in York for the benefit of residents, communities and 
health and social care staff. 

16. Without the implementation of the PBIP programme of work, there 
is a risk that services improvement required as identified by the 
CQC review will either not be fully implemented or not implemented 
in a joined up way.     

Strategic/Operational Plans 
 

17. The development of a PBIP will provide a framework through which 
to address the recommendations of the CQC’s Local System 
Review initially and then identify further improvement activity 
across the health and social care system in York, in line with the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017 - 2022. 

Page 115



 

 Implications 

18. The creation of a PBIP will improve efficiency in the health and 
care system in York leading to better outcomes for residents. 

  Risk Management 

19. There are no identified risks in relation to the recommendations of 
this report. 

 Recommendations 

20. The HWBB are asked to: 

i. Note that the second meeting of the PBIP has taken place 

Reason: to ensure that the HWBB are sighted on this 
development 

ii. Note the change of name from Place Based Improvement 
Board to Place Based Improvement Partnership 

Reason: to ensure that the HWBB are sighted of and endorse this 
development 

iii. Note the Terms of Reference that have been drafted by 
the PBIP 

Reason: to ensure that the HWBB are sighted of and endorse this 
development 

iv. Endorse the approach taken by the PBIP to the 
development of a programme office to support its 
programme of activity  

Reason: to ensure that the HWBB are sighted on the development 
of programme office support for the PBIP  

v. Request Officers to report back on the work of the PBIB as 
required.  

Reason: to ensure that the HWBB is sighted on the work of the 
PBIP. 

 

 

Page 116



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Will Boardman 
Head of Corporate Strategy 
and City Partnerships 
Ch
[...]
presentative NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

Representative  Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS 
Foundation Trust 

Representative York Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 

Manager: Healthwatch York Healthwatch York 

Representative York CVS 

Lay Representative  

 

Officers in Support: 

Position Organisation 

Health and Wellbeing Partnerships 
Co-ordinator 

CYC / Vale of York CCG 

Strategy and Policy Officer City of York Council 

Intelligence Officer NHS Vale of York CCG 

 

Additional officers in support from all organisations represented on the 

Steering Group will be invited to attend as and when appropriate. 

Frequency of Meetings: Monthly 

Terms of Reference for the Steering Group will be reviewed annually. 

Date Agreed:  

 

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Appointment to Health and Wellbeing Board
	5 Inequalities within the Starting & Growing Well Theme
	Annex A - Starting and Growing Well in York – Inequalities Report

	6 Progress on the Starting & Growing Well Theme of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2022
	Annex A - Ongoing work on the Starting and Growing Well Theme
	Annex B - Starting and Growing Well Performance update

	7 Student Health & Wellbeing:  Progress Report on Student Health Needs Assessment Outcomes
	Annex A - Student Health and Wellbeing Network Update Report to HWBB 11.07.18

	8 Health Protection Assurance
	Annex 1 - System responsibilities for health protection

	9 Better Care Fund Update
	Annex 1 - Impact change model managing transfers of care (1)
	Annex 2 - HWBB BCF update July 2018

	10 Update on Progress of the York Health and Care Place Based improvement Partnership (PBIP)
	Annex A Terms of Reference Place Based Improvement Partnership

	11 Report from the Health and Wellbeing Board Steering Group
	Annex A - Post event communication York Festival of Ideas
	Annex B - Terms of Reference - June 2018






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 11 July 2018 

Present  
Councillors Runciman (Chair), Craghill and K 
Myers 
 
Dr Nigel Wells (Chair, NHS Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group) 
 
Sharon Stoltz (Director of Public Health, City 
of York Council) 
 
Martin Farran (Corporate Director of Health, 
Housing and Adult Social Care, City of York 
Council) 
 
Jon Stonehouse (Corporate Director of 
Children, Education and Communities, City of 
York Council) 
 
Phil Cain (Deputy Chief Constable, North 
Yorkshire Police) 
 
Sarah Armstrong (Chief Executive, York 
CVS) 
 
Gillian Laurence (Head of Clinical Strategy, 
NHS England: North Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 
 
Mike Padgham (Chair, Independent Care 
Group) 
 
Catherine Scott (Healthwatch York) 
 
Darren Gargan (Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust) 
 
Dr Kevin Smith (Executive Director for 
Primary Care and Population Health, NHS 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group) 



Keren Wilson (Independent Care Group) 
 
Gillian Laurence (Head of Clinical Strategy, 
NHS England: North Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 

Apologies Councillor Cannon, Sian Balsom, Lisa 
Winward, Colin Martin, Mike Padgham 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 9 May 2018 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
general issues within the remit of the board. 
 
 

4. Appointment to Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
Members were asked to consider a report requesting the 
appointment of Catherine Scott to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board as the representative for Healthwatch York. 
 
There were also two additional appointments that were verbally 
put to members for their approval; 



 
1. To appoint Darren Gargan as second substitute for Colin 

Martin, Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust; and 
2. To appoint Mike Proctor, Interim Chief Executive at York 

Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust to replace Patrick 
Crowley who has recently retired.  

 
It was noted that a full review of all substitutes will be 
undertaken and presented to the board at the next meeting in 
October. 
 
Resolved: That the aforementioned 

appointments be made 
 
Reason:  In order to make relevant 

membership changes and for 
continuity of membership and 
substitutes 

 
 

5. Inequalities within the Starting & Growing Well Theme  
 
The board received a report from the Corporate Director of 
Children, Education and Communities on inequalities within the 
Starting and Growing Well Theme of York’s Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA).  
 
It was reported that there was an error on page 34 of the 
agenda papers. The papers state that nearly 44, 000 children in 
York live in poverty. This was an incorrect figure and should 
read that nearly 4,705 children in York live in poverty.  
 
It was noted that there were three areas of focus, childhood 
obesity, hospital admissions for self harm and childhood 
poverty. 
 
Officers explained that this was a new way of working for the 
board that involved workshops relating to key issues around 
health and inequality. This would allow the board to have a 
sharper focus and understanding of the inequalities and to 
ensure deployment of resources into areas of the city and to the 
individuals who need it most. 
 



The first of these HWBB workshops was on childhood obesity 
and key issues raised in that session, were highlighted from the 
report.  
 
The Board agreed that it would be a good idea to involve 
parents on the Healthy Weight Steering Group, it was 
suggested that the Healthy Weight Steering Group (HWSG) 
should consider how best to engage with parents and foster co-
production. 
 
The Board questioned whether statistics were available to show 
the direct link between income and obesity in York.  
 
The Executive Director for Primary Care and Population Health, 
NHS Vale of York CCG, informed the board that: 
- statistics were available for individual schools through the 

National Child Measurement Programme (NCMP), however it was 
not possible to compare these statistics to household income 
across York; 

- there was a direct correlation between schools showing the 
highest levels of obesity and the schools that take children from 
the poorest areas of the city; 

- poverty wasn’t the cause of obesity. The issue was that in an 
affluent western country the availability of food is based on price 
and if you are comparatively poor, the food you will access will be 
the cheaper, higher calorie products. 
 

However, the challenge is achieving an early behavioural 
change as there is much evidence to prove that intervening 
effectively with children can have a positive impact on adult 
health. 
 
Members suggested that perhaps the Healthy Weight Steering 
Group could engage with ‘Energise’ to co-ordinate the delivery 
of activities. 
 
The Director of Public Health suggested the Healthy Weight 
Steering Group continue to work with Public Health England, 
looking at all partners and how further proposals can be 
developed to tackle childhood obesity. It was also noted that this 
was a good opportunity to pilot the ‘Health in All Policies’ 
approach and how any proposals fed into the work of the YorOK 
Board. 
 



Resolved: That the HWSG should continue their work to identify 
and develop proposals to reduce childhood obesity, with a focus 
on behavioural change rather than treatment led interventions. 
 
That these proposals be brought back to a future meeting of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

Reason: To help address the inequalities around childhood 
obesity 
 
 

6. Progress on the Starting & Growing Well Theme of the 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2022  
 
The board were presented with a report from the Corporate 
Director of Children’s Services, Education and Communities on 
the progress against the ‘Starting and Growing Well Theme of 
the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2022’. 
 
Annex A set out the priorities within the Starting and Growing 
Well Theme and examples of where progress had been made to 
deliver against the priorities within this theme. Annex B set out 
information on the agreed performance indicators for the theme. 
 
Members were interested in whether the board were closer to 
highlighting the key issues relating to why hospital admissions 
for tooth extraction were so high and why it makes up a 
significant proportion of paediatric surgery. 
 
The Executive Director for Primary Care and Population Health 
informed the board that there were a number of factors that may 
help to explain the statistics, including: 
- the availability of children’s dental care 
- the referral process for hospital extractions 
 
Officers stated that the Oral Health Action Group would be 
conducting a survey with dentists over the summer to 
investigate practices further. 
 
Resolved: That the Health and Wellbeing board note and 
comment on the report 
 
Reason: To ensure the Health and Wellbeing board are 
informed on progress and delivery against the starting and 



growing well theme of the joint health and wellbeing strategy 
2017-2022 
 
 

7. Student Health & Wellbeing:  Progress Report on Student 
Health Needs Assessment Outcomes  
 
The board received a report from the Operations Manager of 
Higher York on the progress on Student Health Needs 
Assessment outcomes. 
 
Officers highlighted that waiting times had reduced for IAPT 
(Improving Access to Psychological Therapies) and in response 
to member questions, that services were looking at how they 
could provide more support to international and BME students, 
who for cultural reasons, are less likely to disclose mental health 
problems. 
 
Officers stated that the Student Health and Wellbeing Network 
did not have representation from NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG). The Executive Director for 
Primary Care and Population Health, NHS Vale of York CCG, 
informed the board that he would be happy to represent the 
CCG at the Network and look at ways in which the network 
could better link with GPs. 
 
Resolved: That the content of the report be noted and to 
approve the receipt of the annual progress update in year one. 
 
Reason: The HWBB need oversight and assurance of the work 
that is being done on its behalf in relation to student health and 
wellbeing 

 
 

8. Health Protection Assurance  
 
The board were presented with a report on Health Protection 
Assurance from the Assistant Director of Public Health. 
 
Officers noted that this was an update to the report brought to 
the board a year ago, that progress had continued on a majority 
of aspects and that contact rates are improving which is key in 
getting health messages out to parents. 
 



It was noted that the previous report recommended the 
establishment of a local Health Protection Committee. York still 
has a membership to the North Yorkshire and York Health 
Protection Committee and whilst this has continued to be a 
useful committee, York would benefit from a committee 
focussed on York. 
 
It was noted by officers that there had been improvements to 
health visitor contact rates with 6 months - 2 year olds and 
improved take up of immunisations. 
 
The following amendment was noted on Page 78 of the Agenda: 
Text should read “Improve uptake of seasonal flu vaccine in 2 
and 3 year olds...” 
  
Resolved: That the report and content be noted and the 
establishment of a local Health Protection Committee to support 
a multi-agency approach to addressing health protection issues 
be approved. 
 
Reason: To re-assure the HWBB that health protection 
measures are in place. 
 
 

9. Better Care Fund Update  
 
The board received an update from the Assistant Director, Joint 
Commissioning, NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) and City of York Council on the Better Care Fund 
(BCF). 
 
The officer reported that progress had been made on a number 
of indicators, including delayed transfers of care (DTOC), 
however it was noted that targets would be very difficult to 
achieve. 
 
It was also noted that some excellent events had taken place in 
May to re-launch the BCF including discussions around desired 
outcomes from the BCF, what our schemes were delivering and 
working together. 
 
Officers responded to questions from members around the High 
Impact Change Model, its indicators, the improvements to the 
length of stay especially for elderly patients and the challenges 
associated with this. 



 
Officers highlighted that we were seeing the impact of local area 
co-ordination, social prescribing, earlier intervention and 
prevention around mental health and the role of the voluntary 
and community sector is significant. 
 
The Interim Chief Executive for York Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust informed members that whilst it was clear that we were 
not on target, a cultural change of how we interact as agencies 
was needed to improve further. It was noted that: 

- We have a better understanding of why people are delayed in 
hospital and we have become better at explaining this  

- Residents were waiting for a specific type of care and not for 
assessments. 

- There was a need for ‘fast-tracking’ patients. 
- Discussions with patients regarding their future care is best not 

had in an acute setting as it is an artificial environment.  
  
Resolved: That the HWBB note this report 
 
Reason: To keep the HWBB updated in relation to the Better 
Care Fund 
 
 

10. Update on Progress of the York Health and Care Place 
Based improvement Partnership (PBIP)  
 
The Corporate Director for Health, Housing and Adult Social 
Care presented an update on the progress of establishing the 
Place Based Improvement Partnership (PBIP).  
 
The director highlighted that the purpose of the partnership was 
to ensure that colleagues from different organisations came 
together to find innovative new ways to challenge some of the 
wider health challenges in York whilst also acting as a support 
mechanism for organisations represented on the partnership.  
 
It was noted that meetings of PBIP would not be minuted in a 
traditional way so as to encourage the partnership to work as it 
was initially intended, as a sounding board and conduit for 
discussion on challenges that face the organisations present. 
 
Members requested that a brief summary of topics discussed 
and any objectives agreed be brought to future Health and 
Wellbeing Board meetings. The Interim Chief Executive of York 



Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, Mike Proctor, agreed to feed 
back this information to the board as the only member 
participating in both meetings. 
 
Resolved: That the HWBB note: 

i) That the second PBIP meeting has taken place 
ii) The change of name from Place Based 

Improvement Board to Place Based Improvement 
Partnership 

iii) The terms of reference for PBIP 
 
And endorse: 

iv) The approach taken by the PBIP to tyhe 
development of a programme office to support its 
activity 

 
Reason: To ensure that the HWBB is sighted on the work of the 
PBIP and endorse its approach. 
 
 

11. Report from the Health and Wellbeing Board Steering 
Group  
 
 
The board received a report from the Director of Public Health 
updating the board on the work of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board Steering Group.  
 
Resolved: That the Health and Wellbeing Board note this 
update 
 
Reason: To update the Board in relation to the work of the 
HWBB Steering Group 
 
 

12. Urgent Business  
 
The Chair highlighted that this would be the last meeting for a 
number of HWBB members and that it be noted in the minutes 
that the following members were thanked for all their dedication 
and support during their tenure: 
 

- Patrick Crowley 
- Sarah Armstrong 



- Jon Stonehouse 
- Martin Farran 
 
It was also noted that replacement appointments will be made in 
the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

, Chair 
[The meeting started at Time Not Specified and finished at Time 
Not Specified]. 


